
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE  

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
 
 

California Independent System           
Operator Corporation)   )        Docket Nos.    ER04-445-005 

    )    ER04-445-006 
      )   ER04-445-007 
      )   ER04-445-008 
      )   ER04-445-009 
 
Pacific Gas and Electric Company )        Docket Nos.  ER04-443-004 
      )    ER04-443-005 
      )   ER04-443-006 
      )   ER04-443-007 
 
San Diego & Electric Company  )        Docket Nos.  ER04-441-004 
      )    ER04-441-005 
      )   ER04-441-006 
      )   ER04-441-007 
 
Southern California Edison Company )        Docket Nos.  ER04-435-007 
      )    ER04-435-008 
      )   ER04-435-009 
      )   ER04-435-011 
 
Interconnection for Wind Energy            )        Docket No. RM05-4-000 
 
Standardization of Generator   )        Docket No.  RM02-1-006 
Interconnection Agreements and             ) 
Procedures     )                      (Not Consolidated)  
     

 
EXPEDITED JOINT MOTION OF THE CALIFORNIA 

INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR AND THE 
PARTICIPATING TRANSMISSION OWNERS FOR AN 

EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE COMPLIANCE FILINGS  

Pursuant to Rule 212 of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC or 

Commission) Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 C.F.R. § 385.212 (2004), the 

California Independent System Operator Corporation (ISO) and the Participating 

Transmission Owners (Pacific Gas and Electric Company, San Diego Gas & Electric 



 - 2 -

Company, and Southern California Edison Company) (collectively, the Filing Parties) 

hereby file this Motion for Extension of Time to File Compliance Filings to request that 

the due date of the compliance filings required by the recent orders issued in Docket 

Nos. RM02-1-006 and RM05-4-000, as described in the body of this Motion, be 

extended for the Filing Parties from August 15, 2005 to August 30, 2005.   

I. MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME 

On June 2, 2005, the Commission issued its Final Rule on Interconnection for 

Wind Energy in docket No. RM05-4-000 (Wind Final Rule).1  Pursuant to the Wind Final 

Rule, the Filing Parties are required to adopt the Final Rule Appendix G as an 

amendment to their Large Generator Interconnection Agreement by August 15, 2005, 

which is 60 days after publication of the Wind Final Rule in the Federal Register.2  On 

June 16, 2005, the Commission issued Order No. 2003-C,3 which affirmed, with certain 

clarifications, Order No. 2003-B.  Pursuant to Order No. 2003-C, the Filing Parties must 

submit another compliance filing on August 15, 2005, or 60 days after issuance of Order 

No. 2003-C.4  Finally, on July 1, 2005, the Commission issued its “Order Accepting in 

Part and Rejecting in Part Order Nos. 2003, 2003-A, and 2003-B Compliance Filings,” 

(Compliance Filing Order),5 which requires the Filing Parties to submit a compliance 

                                              
1  111 FERC ¶ 61,353 (2005). 
2  Wind Final Rule at P 121. 
3  Standardization of Generator Interconnection Agreements and Procedures, 104 FERC, ¶ 61,103 
(Order No. 2003), order on reh’g, 106 FERC ¶ 61,220 (2004) (Order 2003-A), order on reh’g, 109 FERC 
¶ 61,287 (2004) (Order 2003-B), order on reh’g,  111 FERC ¶ 61,401 (2005) (Order No. 2003-C).   
4  Order No. 2003-C at P 3. 
5  112 FERC ¶ 61,009 (2005). 



 - 3 -

filing that includes the modifications discussed in the Compliance Filing Order by August 

30, 2005.6 

Because the Commission orders discussed in the preceding paragraph obligate 

the Filing Parties to make three compliance filings modifying the same set of 

documents, the Filing Parties believe that it would be more efficient to make one filing – 

rather than three separate filings – to comply with such orders.  The Filing Parties 

imagine that all parties, including the Commission and any Interconnection Customers 

attempting to view the proposed interconnection procedures for the ISO control area on 

the Commission’s website, will benefit from this short extension of time so that one set 

of documents can be created and filed to comply with all three orders.  Because each of 

these filings will take substantial time and coordination among the Filing Parties, the 

Filing Parties request that the Commission grant the Filing Parties a fifteen-day 

extension on the Wind Final Rule and Order No. 2003-C compliance filings.  The 

Commission’s grant of this short extension of time will not prejudice any party to the 

proceedings.  By this Motion, the Filing Parties also seek confirmation from the 

Commission that it agrees that it would be more efficient for the Filing Parties to comply 

with the Wind Final Rule, Order No. 2003-C and the Compliance Filing Order by making 

one filing, rather than three.   

II. CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons, the Commission should grant this Expedited Joint 

Motion of the California Independent System Operator and the Participating 

Transmission Owners for an Extension of Time to File Compliance Filings.     

                                              
6  Id. at Ordering Paragraph (B). 



 - 4 -

 Respectfully submitted, 

_________________________________ 
Charles F. Robinson 
     General Counsel 
Grant Rosenblum 
     Regulatory Counsel 
The California Independent System 
Operator Corporation 
151 Blue Ravine Road 
Folsom, CA  95630 

______________________________ 
Kenneth G. Jaffe 
Michael Kunselman 
Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman, LLP 
3000 K Street, NW – Suite 300 
Washington, DC  20007 
Tel: (202) 424-7500 
Fax: (202) 424-7643 
 
Counsel for the California Independent 
System Operator Corporation 

 
______________________________ 
Michael D. Mackness 
Ellen A. Berman 
2244 Walnut Grove Avenue 
Rosemead, California 91770 
Tel: (626) 302-3623 
Fax: (626) 302-1935 
 
Counsel for Southern California Edison 
Company 
 

 
_____________________________ 
Jennifer Key 
Steptoe & Johnson LLP 
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC  20036 
Tel:  (202) 429-6746 
Fax:  (202) 261-7531 
 
Counsel for Southern California Edison 
Company 

______________________________ 
James F. Walsh 
101 Ash Street, HQ 13 
San Diego, CA  92101-3017 
Tel: (619) 699-5022 
Fax: (619) 699-5027 
 
Counsel for San Diego Gas & Electric     
Company 
 

_______________________________ 
Joshua Bar-Lev 
Frank R. Lindh 
77 Beale Street, B30A 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Tel:  (415) 973-2776 
 
Counsel for Pacific Gas and Electric 
Company 

                     

Dated: July 15, 2005 



 - 5 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served the foregoing document upon each 

person designated on the official service list compiled by the Secretary in the above-

captioned dockets. 

Dated at Folsom, California, on this 15th day of July 2005. 

 

/s/ Grant Rosenblum         
Grant Rosenblum 

 

 

 
 
 

 



 
 

July 15, 2005 
 
 
 
Via Electronic Filing 
 
The Honorable Magalie R. Salas 
Secretary 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
888 First Street, N.E. 
Washington, D.C. 20426 
 
Re:  California Independent System Operator Corporation 
 Docket Nos. ER04-445-005 thru ER04-445-009 
 
 Pacific Gas and Electric Company 
 Docket Nos.  ER04-443-004 thru ER04-443-007 
 
 San Diego & Electric Company 
 Docket Nos.  ER04-441-004 thru ER04-441-007 
  
 Southern California Edison Company 
 Docket Nos. ER04-435-007 thru ER04-435-009, ER04-435-011 
 
 Interconnection for Wind Energy 
 Docket No. RM05-4-000 
 

Standardization of Generator Interconnection  
   Agreements and Procedures 
Docket No. RM02-1-006 

 
Dear Secretary Salas: 
 

Transmitted herewith for electronic filing in the above-referenced proceeding is the 
Expedited Joint Motion of the California Independent System Operator and the Participating 
Transmission Owners for an Extension of Time to File Compliance. 
 
 Thank you for your attention to this matter. 
 
 
     Yours truly, 
 
 
     /s/ Grant Rosenblum      
                Grant Rosenblum 
             
                Counsel for the California Independent  
        System Operator Corporation 

California Independent  
System Operator 


